# CH \$190.00 385658

ETAS ID: TM373575

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		02/16/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	G.E.T. Enterprises, LLC	
Street Address:	1515 W. Sam Houston Pkwy. N.	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77043	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3856581	SANTA LUCIA
Registration Number:	4362043	BRASILIA
Registration Number:	2902896	BUGAMBILIA
Registration Number:	2904360	BUGAMBILIA
Serial Number:	85381847	BAMBOOMEL
Serial Number:	85328762	SICILIANO
Serial Number:	85329817	SAN MICHELE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128622000

**Email:** rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Rob Soneson
Address Line 1: 300 N LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35981-88-RFS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rob Soneson

TRADEMARK REEL: 005734 FRAME: 0142

900354542

SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2016	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Trademark Release - G.E.T-v1#page1.tif		
source=Trademark Release - G.E.T-v1#page2.tif		
source=Trademark Release - G.E.T-v1#page3.tif		
source=Trademark Release - G.E.T-v1#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005734 FRAME: 0143

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made effective as of February 16, 2016 (the "Effective Date") by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Agent") in favor of G.E.T. Enterprises, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). Each of Grantor and Agent may be referred to as a "Party" or collectively, as the "Parties." Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor, Agent and other parties thereto are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated November 3, 2011 (the "Credit Agreement"), that certain Security Agreement dated November 3, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), and that certain Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated November 3, 2011 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), whereby Agent and the Lenders agreed to extend to the Borrower certain credit accommodations and Grantor agreed to grant to Agent a security interest in all of its trademarks, including those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated with such trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent entered into a second Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks on August 23, 2012 ("Trademark Security Agreement No. 2"), and a third one on March 19, 2015 ("Trademark Security Agreement No. 3" and together with Trademark Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement No. 2, the "Trademark Security Agreements"); in each case to supplement Exhibit A to include additional trademarks and to grant a security interest to Agent with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS Grantor recorded (i) the Trademark Security Agreement with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 28, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4666/0483; (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement No. 2 with the USPTO on September 16, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5112/0008; and (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement No. 3 with the USPTO on March 20, 2015 at Reel/Frame No. 5482/0543.

WHEREAS, Grantor has fulfilled all of its Obligations under the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement, and the Trademark Security Agreement, each as amended and supplemented, and now wishes for Agent to release all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the security interests attached thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1. <u>Release</u>. Agent hereby agrees that Grantor has fulfilled its Obligations under the Credit Agreement, and hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreements. Agent hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, extinguishes, and waives its liens, the security interest granted on the Trademarks, including those set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> and any other interest it may have in, to, or under the Trademarks.

KE 39722347.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005734 FRAME: 0144 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Agent consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Grantor, such further instruments, documents and release forms as Grantor may reasonably request to more effectively release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and security interests upon such Trademarks.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank -

KE 39722347.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the Effective Date.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

By: Name: Stephen H. Smith

Title: Senior Vice President

# **EXHIBIT A - SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS**

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Ser. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
SANTA LUCIA	77944693	Feb 25, 2010	3,856,581	Oct 5, 2010	G.E.T. Enterprises, LLC
BRASILIA	85502727	Dec. 22, 2011	4,362,043	July 2, 2013	G.E.T. Enterprises, LLC
BUGAMBILIA	76531366	July 23, 2003	2,902,896	Nov. 16, 2004	Bugambilia International, Inc.
BUGAMBILIA (Stylized / Design)	76531365	July 23, 2003	2,904,360	Nov. 23, 2004	Bugambilia International, Inc.

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Ser. No.	Filing Date.	Owner
BAMBOOMEL	85/381,847	July 27, 2011	G.E.T. Enterprises, LLC
SICILIANO	85/328,762	May 25, 2011	G.E.T. Enterprises, LLC
SAN MICHELE	85/329,817	May 25, 2011	G.E.T. Enterprises, LLC

3

KE 39654282.1

**RECORDED: 02/17/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005734 FRAME: 0147